• estimated direct transaction costs of MIM of $4.2 million; and

 • estimated deferred tax liability of $3.8 million.

   For pro forma purposes, MIM has assumed that the historical carrying amounts of Chronimed’s tangible assets and liabilities approximated their fair values. The
remaining purchase price over the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed has preliminarily been allocated to intangible assets in the following
approximate amounts:

 • $1.0 million to non-compete agreements;

 • $6.0 million to trademarks and tradenames;

 • $3.0 million to customer relationships; and

 • the remaining portion of the purchase price in excess of tangible and intangible assets, estimated at $41.7 million, to goodwill.

   Other intangible assets will be amortized over their expected period of benefit, which is three years for non-compete agreements and six years for trademarks
and tradenames and customer relationships.

107

Table of Contents

MIM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30, 2004

MIM Chronimed Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands, except share amounts)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,264  $ 19,382  $ (8,174)(a)(b)  $ 14,472
Short-term investments   —   1,001   1,001
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts   63,350   40,942   104,292
Inventory   10,050   11,244   21,294
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,386   2,686   5,072
Income taxes receivable   —   201   201
Short-term deferred taxes   2,864   2,388   5,252

 Total current assets   81,914   77,844   (8,174)   151,584
Property and equipment, net   4,172   4,742   8,914
Long term deferred taxes, net   2,732   —   2,732
Other assets and investments   440   147   587
Goodwill, net   71,215   34,480   7,261(c)(d)   112,956
Intangible assets, net   18,942   —   10,000(d)   28,942

 Total assets  $ 179,415  $ 117,213  $ 9,087  $ 305,715

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of capital lease obligations  $ 137  $ —   $ 137
Line of credit   8,169   —   (8,169)(b)   —
Accounts payable   19,504   14,695   4,200(e)   38,399
Claims payable   28,851   —   28,851
Payables to plan sponsors   2,504   —   2,504
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   5,923   4,548   10,471

 Total current liabilities   65,088   19,243   (3,969)   80,362
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion   —   —   —
Other non current liabilities   —   2,201   3,800(f)   6,001

 Total liabilities   65,088   21,444   (169)   86,363
Minority interest   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock Common stock   2   128   (127)(a)(c)   3
Treasury stock   (8,002)   —   (8,002)
Additional paid-in capital   130,860   58,338   46,686(a)(c)   235,884
Accumulated deficit   (8,533)   37,303   (37,303)(c)   (8,533)

 Total stockholders’ equity   114,327   95,769   9,256   219,352

 Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 179,415  $ 117,213  $ 9,087  $ 305,715

Pro Forma Adjustments
(a) To reflect the issuance of MIM common stock for Chronimed common stock ($90,082) and outstanding vested options for Chronimed common stock

($14,943), including cash for fractional shares of approximately $5.

108

Table of Contents

(b) To reflect the use of Chronimed’s cash to repay the outstanding balances under the line of credit on MIM’s books.

(c) To eliminate Chronimed historical equity accounts, which includes an elimination of $34,480 of Chronimed goodwill and elimination of $95,769 of

stockholders’ equity.

(d) To reflect the estimated fair value of identifiable intangible assets and cost in excess of net assets acquired (goodwill) as a result of the acquisition. Total

goodwill resulting from the pro forma transaction is estimated to be $41,741.

(e) To reflect the estimated direct purchase accounting transaction costs.

(f) To reflect the estimated deferred tax liability associated with the business purchase.

109

Table of Contents

MIM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Pro Forma
MIM(1) Chronimed(2) Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue  $463,676  $442,626  $ (286)(a)  $906,016
Cost of revenue   413,128   394,862   (286)(a)   807,704

 Gross profit   50,548   47,764   —   98,312
Selling, general and administrative expenses   37,944   40,656   78,600
Amortization of intangibles   2,225   —   1,375(b)   3,600

 Income from operations   10,379   7,108   (1,375)   16,112
Interest (expense) income, net   (632)   176   458(c)   2
Other income   —   326   326

 Income before provision for income taxes   9,747   7,610   (917)   16,440
Provision for income taxes   3,899   2,911   (367)(d)   6,443

 Net income  $ 5,848  $ 4,699  $ (550)  $ 9,997

Basic income per common share  $ 0.26  $ 0.37   $ 0.27

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.26  $ 0.36   $ 0.27

Weighted average common shares used in

computing basic income per common share   22,225   12,823   14,202(e)   36,427

Weighted average common shares used in

computing diluted income per common share   22,734   12,982   14,445(e)(f)   37,179

Pro Forma Adjustments

(a) To eliminate intercompany sales and cost of sales between MIM and Chronimed.

(b) To reflect amortization of purchased intangibles.

[…]

(c) To eliminate interest expense paid by MIM on the line of credit and half of Chronimed’s interest income reflecting the use of Chronimed’s cash to pay off the

line.

(d) To reflect the tax provision effect of the pro forma adjustments.

(e) To reflect the issuance of MIM common stock in connection with the merger.

(f) To reflect the dilutive effect of the MIM assumption of Chronimed stock options in connection with the merger.

Notes

(1) MIM’s results include $16,194 in revenue from its pharmacy benefit management contract with Value Options. Value Options gave notice in September 2004
that it is exercising its right of termination effective December 2004, subject to claims run-off.

(2) Chronimed’s results include $88,073 in revenue and $6,682 in gross profit from its specialty pharmacy contract with Aetna. Aetna gave notice in November

2004 that it is exercising its right of termination of that contract, effective February 28, 2005.

110

Table of Contents

MIM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
MIM(1)(2) Chronimed(3) Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue  $588,770  $487,147  $ (364)(a)  $1,075,553
Cost of revenue   520,249   428,889   (364)(a)   948,774

 Gross profit   68,521   58,258   —   126,779
Selling, general and administrative expenses   50,633   49,762   100,395
Amortization of intangibles   1,863   —   1,833(b)   3,696

 Income from operations   16,025   8,496   (1,833)   22,688
Interest (expense) income, net   (808)   263   213(c)   (332)
Other income   —   75   75

 Income before provision for income taxes   15,217   8,834   (1,620)   22,431
Provision for income taxes   6,087   2,747   (648)(d)   8,186

 Net income  $ 9,130  $ 6,087  $ (972)  $ 14,245

Basic income per common share  $ 0.41  $ 0.48   $ 0.39

Diluted income per common share  $ 0.40  $ 0.47   $ 0.38

Weighted average common shares used in

computing basic income per common share   22,164   12,623   14,202(e)   36,366

Weighted average common shares used in

computing diluted income per common share   22,640   13,042   14,445(e)(f)   37,085

Pro Forma Adjustments

(a) To eliminate intercompany sales and cost of sales between MIM and Chronimed.

(b) To reflect amortization of purchased intangibles.